TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM609975

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
3M Deutschland GmbH		09/01/2020	Limited Liability Company: GERMANY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Evonik Operations GmbH	
Street Address:	Rellinghauser Str. 1-11	
City:	Essen	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	45128	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: GERMANY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1133545	ACCUREL
Registration Number:	1141925	ACCUREL
Registration Number:	1141927	ACCUREL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2022634329

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-263-4300

Email: swoldow@sgrlaw.com

Scott D. Woldow **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 1055 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20007

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Scott D. Woldow

Address Line 1: 1055 Thomas Jefferson St. NW

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20007

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott D. Woldow
SIGNATURE:	/SW/

TRADEMARK **REEL: 007111 FRAME: 0948** 900581342

DATE SIGNED: 11/20/2020

Total Attachments: 2
source=18-0712 report decision (004)#page1.tif
source=18-0712 report decision (004)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007111 FRAME: 0949

TRADEMARKS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademarks Assignment Agreement is made and effective as of the last date of signature below by and between 3M Deutschland GmbH, a German corporation with an address of Carl-Schurz-Strasse 1, Neuss, Germany, D-41460 (the "Assignor"), and Evonik Operations GmbH, a German limited liability company with an address of Rellinghauser Str. 1-11, 45128 Essen, Germany (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and the corresponding federal registrations (the "Trademarks") as follows: U.S. Registration No. 1,133,545 – ACCUREL, U.S. Registration No. 1,141,925 – ACCUREL and U.S. Registration No. 1,141,927 - ACCUREL.

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as set forth below:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks in the United States, together with the goodwill of the ongoing and existing business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks.
- 2. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record the transfer of the applications for the Trademarks referenced above.
- 3. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, and when so executed, each counterpart shall be deemed an original, and said counterparts shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 4. This Agreement and all of the terms, covenants and provisions hereof shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns and shall be binding upon Assignor and its successors and assigns.
- 5. The parties agree to execute any other documents and to take any other actions as necessary to effectuate the terms of this Agreement.
- 6. In the event any provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid, the remaining valid portions of the Agreement shall remain unaffected and the Agreement shall be enforced so as to best carry out its intent and purpose.

[SIGNATURES ON THE NEXT PAGE]

SGR/21862735.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have each executed or caused to be executed this Agreement below by their duly authorized representatives.

3M DEUTSCHLAND GMBH

Oliver Leick
Name
Signature //
Managing Director
Title
Neuss, 1st of September 2020
Date
ppa. Dr. Michael van der Sanden
Name //
-
Signature
General Counsel, Legal
Title
Neuss, 1st of Sigle-be 2020
Date

EVONIK OPERATIONS GMBH

Name			
Signature //	()	1.4.	D
Title //	$\overline{}$		
Date			

SGR/21862735.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007111 FRAME: 0951